

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI**

RURAL COMMUNITY WORKERS ALLIANCE  
and JANE DOE,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

SMITHFIELD FOODS, INC. and SMITHFIELD  
FRESH MEATS CORP.,

Defendants.

Case No. 5:20-cv-06063-DGK

**DEFENDANTS' SUPPORTING SUGGESTIONS IN SUPPORT OF  
EMERGENCY MOTION TO DISMISS, OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE TO STAY,  
BASED ON PRIMARY JURISDICTION AND/OR *BURFORD* ABSTENTION**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
II. FACTS .....	2
A. Smithfield and the Plant.....	2
B. Plaintiffs’ Allegations and Request for Relief.....	4
C. OSHA’s Request for Information .....	5
D. OSHA’s Role .....	5
E. Plaintiffs’ Criticisms of OSHA.....	7
F. State and Local Public Health Authority Over COVID-19 .....	8
III. ARGUMENT.....	10
A. The Court Should Dismiss or Stay This Action In Favor of OSHA’s Primary Jurisdiction Over Workplace Safety. ....	10
1. Legal Standard for Invoking Primary Jurisdiction Doctrine.....	10
2. The Primary Jurisdiction Doctrine Applies Here.....	12
B. This Court Should Abstain from Injecting Itself into Areas of Public Health Which Are Uniquely State Issues.....	15
1. Legal standard for <i>Burford</i> abstention. ....	15
2. The Court should abstain in favor of Missouri’s Public Health Agencies.....	16
IV. CONCLUSION.....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Abbott</i> , 954 F.3d 772 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	14
<i>Access Telecommunications v. Southwestern Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 137 F.3d 605 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	10
<i>Alaska State Employees Association, Local 52 v. SOA</i> , 3AN-20-056652CI .....	14
<i>Asarco, LLC v. NL Indus.</i> , No. 11-00123-CV-SW-BP, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43013 (W.D. Mo. Mar. 18, 2013) .....	10, 11
<i>Baxley v. Jividen</i> , 2020 WL 1802935 (W.D. Va. April 8, 2020) .....	14
<i>Bilden v. United Equitable Ins. Co.</i> , 921 F.2d 822 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	15
<i>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 315 (1943) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chlorine Inst., Inc. v. Soo Line R.R.</i> , 792 F.3d 903 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	10, 11
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. U.S.</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976) .....	16
<i>Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. Williams</i> , 294 U.S. 176 (1935) .....	15
<i>Davies v. Nat’l Coop. Refinery Ass’n</i> , 963 F. Supp. 990 (D. Kan. 1998) .....	18, 19
<i>Heartland Hosp. v. Strangler</i> , 792 F.Supp. 670 (W.D. Mo. 1992) .....	16
<i>Jacobson v. Mass.</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905) .....	14
<i>Johnson v. Collins Entertainment Co., Inc.</i> , 199 F.3d 710 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	15, 16

<i>Lac D’Amiante du Quebec, Ltee v. Am. Home Assur. Co.</i> , 864 F.2d 1033 (3d Cir. 1988).....	16
<i>Melahn v. Pennock Insurance Inc.</i> , 965 F.2d 1497 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	15
<i>Nader v. Allegheny Airlines</i> , 426 U.S. 290 (1976).....	11
<i>Reiter v. Cooper</i> , 507 U.S. 258 (1993).....	10, 11
<i>Sierra Club v. City of San Antonio</i> , 112 F.3d 789 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	17
<i>Sprint Spectrum L.P. v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 168 F.Supp.2d 1095 (W.D. Mo. 2001) .....	11
<i>United States v. Western Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 352 U.S. 59 (1956).....	10
<i>Valentine v. Collier</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2020 WL 1934431 (5th Cir. Apr. 22, 2020).....	14
<i>Wolfson v. Mutual Benefit Life Ins. Co.</i> , 51 F.3d 141 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	15
<b>Statutes</b>	
29 U.S.C. § 651.....	5, 6
29 U.S.C. § 658(a) .....	7
Mo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 192.005 .....	9
Mo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 192.290 .....	8
<b>Regulations</b>	
29 C.F.R. § 1904.....	6
29 C.F.R. § 1910.....	<i>passim</i>
